

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

***CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

**ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 863 OF 2025**

**POONAM BHIMRAO BHOSALE @ JADHAV ..... APPLICANT**

**VERSUS**

**STATE OF MAHARASHTRA ..... RESPONDENT**

Mr. Harshad Bhadbhade a/w. Ms.Nikita Mandaniyan, Ms.Swati Panjwani i/b. Ms.Shweta Bhadbhade for the Applicant.

Mr. Anand S. Shalgaonkar, A.P.P. for the State.

Mr. Swapnil Krishna Powar, P.S.I., Vishrambaug Police Station, Sangli present.

**CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.**

**DATE : 7<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2025**

**P.C. :-**

The learned counsel for the applicant seeks liberty to add the first informant as party respondent no.2. Liberty as prayed is granted. Amendment to be carried out forthwith. It is made clear that if the amendment is not carried out, the anticipatory bail application will stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

2. The learned A.P.P. to serve a copy of the present proceedings upon the newly added respondent no.2 through the Investigating

Officer.

3. Stand over to **21<sup>st</sup> April, 2025**. Matter to come up under the caption of '**Urgent Circulation**'.

**[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]**